NBD MINISTRIES

A Spiritual Ministry Reliant Upon A Faith in Nature and Nature's God.

CERTIFICATION OF EXECUTION OF AN UNINCORPORATED PRIVATE MINISTERIAL ASSOCIATION AND SPIRITUAL MINISTRY

KNOW ALL MEN AND WOMEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the parties whose signature is affixed hereunder, designated as "Trustees," herewith notice the establishment of an UNINCORPORATED PRIVATE MINISTERIAL ASSOCIATION AND SPIRITUAL MINISTRY, hereinafter "Ministry," under the name of: **NBD MINISTRIES**.

This Declaration of Certification is attached to, incorporated within, and made fully part of Charter/Bylaws of NBD MINISTRIES, hereinafter "Declaration," which contains specified terms and conditions that expressly state and provide that:

- 1. THE PURPOSE, in part, as defined with the Association Bylaws, is for furthering the upliftment, enlightenment, spiritual realization, and general welfare of people throughout the world, the betterment of life on planet Earth, and other spiritual, humanitarian, and beneficent purposes.
- 2. BY MUTUAL AGREEMENT, the Founding Trustees possess all rights necessary and sufficient for fulfilling the purpose of the Ministry and for conducting any lawful activities not specifically prohibited by Declaration and this Certification. The Named Founding Trustees constitute the foundational Board of Trustees, hereinafter "Foundational Board," of this Ministry. In accordance with the agreement by and between the Trustees, as established in Declaration, the Director may act hereafter in the name of the Foundational Board and this Ministry, with or without the express, written agreement of the Co-Founding Trustees. The Foundational Board may thereafter appoint Advisors, hereinafter "Advisors," for a general Advisory Board, hereinafter "Advisory Board," for the sole purpose of advising the Director and trustees on all matters concerning the Association/Ministry and any reason believed beneficial for the Ministry.
- 3. DECLARATION provides and states that NBD MINISTRIES is NOT A PUBLIC ENTITY, i.e., NBD MINISTRIES is neither a public corporation, business, partnership, company, estate, joint stock company, trust, estate, public association, nor any form of for-profit entity of any kind. NBD MINISTRIES is created as a separate, lawful, spiritual, and private organization operating as a Faith Based Ministry in accordance with Title 26 USC section 508c1a.
- 4. ANY Trustee, Advisor, or Minster may serve without bonds of any nature. As living, spiritually autonomous men of sound mind and principled character, the word of each Director is his bond.
- 5. ALL DOCUMENTS, CONTRACTS, conveyances, deeds, quit-claims, assignments, assignment of any portion of the title concerning any asset/property of this Ministry, and other lawful instruments, must be executed under the name: "Trustees of NBD MINISTRIES and Successors," by a duly appointed Director in good standing.
- 6. NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN TO ALL PEOPLE, PERSONS, CORPORATIONS, ENTITIES, and all others engaging in dealings with this Ministry, such as extending credit, contracting with NBD MINISTRIES, having claims against this Ministry, and the like, must regard only the funds, property, and other assets of this Ministry for payment and settlement of any claims, debts, judgments (decrees), awards, as well as any other obligation which may become payable thereunder. All actions, claims, and suits against this Private Ministerial Association MUST be adjudicated in accordance with the universal principles of contract law through affidavits sworn true, correct, and complete, and may be arbitrated only before duly

appointed church tribunals if the parties cannot come into accord without the aid of third parties. Directors are not personally liable when dealing with any financial or monetary matters of this Ministry, nor is this Ministry liable for any property—nor for any business matters—of any Director when undertaken by said Director in personal capacity independent of NBD MINISTRIES.

The name of the Founding Trustee is **Mike Sattler**The name of the Co-Founding Trustee is **Rev. Dr. Matthew Buckley**

Founding Trustee Signature:	
Dated:	
Co-Founding Trustee Signature:	
Dated:	